

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	No. S270723
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	(Fourth Dist., Div. 3,
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	No. G059251)
)	
v.)	(Orange County Superior
)	Court No. 04CF2780)
ANDRES QUINONEZ REYES,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County
Hon. Richard M. King, Judge

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Richard A. Levy (SBN 126824)
3868 W. Carson St., Suite 205
Torrance, CA 90503-6706
(310) 944-3311
RLevy@RichardALevy.com

Attorney for Andres Reyes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

ARGUMENT6

I. Insufficient evidence of implied malice.....6

 A. Standard of decision and standard of review.....6

 B. Insufficient evidence of implied malice7

 1. Insufficient evidence of objective conduct that involved a high probability of death.....7

 2. Insufficient evidence of the subjective components 16

II. Insufficient evidence that Reyes’s actions constituted murder or aided and abetted murder 33

CONCLUSION..... 39

Certificate of word count 40

Certificate of service 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re H.N.</u> (March 29, 2022, as modified April 20, 2022, B313698) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2022 WL 906099].....	30
<u>In re I.C.</u> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 869	25
<u>In re K.M.</u> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 323.....	11, 14, 15
<u>In re Moore</u> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 434	29
<u>In re Taylor</u> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 543.....	11, 29
<u>Juan H. v. Allen</u> (9th Cir. 2005) 408 F.3d 1262.....	28, 29
<u>Menifee v. Superior Court</u> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 343.....	23
<u>People v. Banks</u> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	22
<u>People v. Bryant</u> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 959	11
<u>People v. Burden</u> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 603	27
<u>People v. Clark</u> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.....	22, 29
<u>People v. Clark</u> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 939.....	27
<u>People v. Clements</u> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 276	6, 10, 12, 13
<u>People v. Coley</u> (March 23, 2022, A159927) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2022 WL 1127328].....	14
<u>People v. Cooper</u> (April 12, 2022, A161632) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2022 WL 1090571].....	13
<u>People v. Curiel</u> (November 4, 2021, G058604) [nonpub. opn.], review granted January 26, 2022, S272238.....	22
<u>People v. Garcia</u> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 100, review granted February 10, 2021, S265692, remanded to Court of Appeal and ordered depublished December 29, 2021	32
<u>People v. Gentile</u> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830.....	34
<u>People v. Glukhoy</u> (April 18, 2022, C084169) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2022 WL 1134484].....	33, 34, 35
<u>People v. Gonzalez</u> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 643	18
<u>People v. Holmes, McClain and Newborn</u> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 719.....	16, 18
<u>People v. Knoller</u> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139.....	8, 11, 27, 32
<u>People v. Langi</u> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 972.....	33
<u>People v. Lara</u> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 296	20, 24
<u>People v. Manibusan</u> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 40	8
<u>People v. Martinez</u> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 314	7
<u>People v. Matta</u> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 472.....	8
<u>People v. McCartney</u> (1963) 222 Cal.App.2d 461	27
<u>People v. Medina</u> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913	8

<u>People v. Medina</u> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 778.....	26
<u>People v. Mejorado</u> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 562.....	22
<u>People v. Nelson</u> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513.....	36
<u>People v. Nguyen</u> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1015.....	18, 23
<u>People v. Nieto Benitez</u> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 91.....	35
<u>People v. Ogg</u> (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 38.....	27
<u>People v. Pacheco</u> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 118.....	11, 12
<u>People v. Partee</u> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 860.....	14
<u>People v. Pearson</u> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306.....	36
<u>People v. Powell</u> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 689.....	11, 34
<u>People v. Price</u> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1128, review granted February 9, 2022, S272572.....	14
<u>People v. Ramirez</u> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 970.....	18, 31
<u>People v. Reyes</u> (August 4, 2021, No. G059251) [nonpub. opn.] 2021 WL 3394935, review granted October 17, 2021, S27072316	
<u>People v. Ross</u> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 391.....	8
<u>People v. Samaniego</u> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148.....	18
<u>People v. Sanford</u> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 84.....	25
<u>People v. Soriano</u> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 278.....	19
<u>People v. Strong</u> (December 18, 2020, C091162) [nonpub. opn.], review granted March 10, 2021, S266606.....	14
<u>People v. Superior Court (Valenzuela)</u> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 485	9, 34
<u>People v. Vivar</u> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 510.....	6
<u>Prudential-LMI Com. Ins. v. Superior Court</u> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 674	30
<u>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</u> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634.....	25
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> (9th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 1243.....	16

Statutes

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.516.....	7
Pen. Code, § 186.22.....	20, 21
Pen. Code, § 188.....	10
Pen. Code, § 190.2.....	22
Pen. Code, § 1170.95.....	6, 10, 11, 22
Proposition 21, as approved by voters, Primary Elec. (March 7, 2000).....	21
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015 (S.B. 1437),.....	10, 25
Stats. 2021, ch. 699 (A.B. 333).....	22

Other Authorities

CALCRIM No. 520 7
Gamer, Developments in California Homicide Law (2003) 36 Loy.
L.A. L.Rev. 1425..... 8
Witkin and Epstein, California Criminal Law (4th ed. 2021)..... 8
